the only recoverable cost.  His success means it is also payable. 

Conclusion and Orders 

[14] For the above reasons I order the respondent, All Construction Limited, pay the 

Applicant, Angel Saldarriaga: 

a. Outstanding wages in the amount of $832 (eight hundred and thirty two 

dollars); and 

b. A further $71.56 (seventy one dollars and fifty six cents) being 

reimbursements of the filing fee Mr Saldarriaga paid.  

[15] Payment can be made to the same account as earlier wage payments and this is to 

occur no later than 4.00pm on Friday 15 December 2017.